
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

ENERGY 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ATLANTIC 
CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF 
AMENDMENTS TO ITS TARIFF TO PROVIDE FOR AN 
INCREASE IN RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC 
SERVICE PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND 
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, TO IMPLEMENT DEFERRED 
ACCOUNTING, AND FOR OTHER APPROPRIATE 
RELIEF 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER FURTHER SUSPENDING 
INCREASES, CHANGES, OR 
ALTERATIONS IN RATES FOR 
SERVICE 

BPU DOCKET NO. ER24110854 
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17805-2024 S 

Parties of Record: 

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Clark M. Stalker, Esq., Associate General Counsel, Atlantic City Electric Company 
Morgan L. Bigelow, Esq., on behalf of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-
CIO 
Barry A. Naum, Esq., on behalf of Walmart, Inc. 

BY THE BOARD: 

On November 21, 2024, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and N.J.A.C. 14:1-
5.12, Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE” or “Company”), a public utility of the State of New 
Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”), filed a 
petition for approval of an increase in its current base rates for electric service of approximately 
$120 million, excluding Sales and Use Tax (“SUT”), to be effective for electric service provided 
on and after December 21, 2024 (“Petition”).1   

According to the Petition, the Company’s electric distribution rates provided in its present tariff:  
1) are inadequate to recover its operating expenses, taxes, and fixed charges; 2) provide
insufficient operating revenues to reflect increased investment in its rate base; and 3) are
inadequate for ACE to maintain financial viability.  Further, ACE asserted that its present rates do
not provide a fair opportunity to earn a reasonable rate of return on the Company’s property used
to provide utility service.

1 The Company’s request includes a $109 million incremental revenue deficiency associated with the costs 
and investments, as well as the transfer of $11.1 million in revenues related to the Company’s completed 
Infrastructure Investment Program (“IIP”) that is currently being recovered through Rider IIP.  The overall 
revenue requirement is $120,018,587, excluding SUT, and $127,969,819, including SUT. 
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By the Petition, ACE also requested:  
 

1) A return on equity of 10.70%; 
2) A Board-conducted final prudence review of its Infrastructure Investment Program (“IIP”) 

that concluded on June 30, 2023; 
3) A Board-conducted prudence and cost recovery review of its Powering the Future IIP and 

the recovery of program costs through base rates or investments made through 
September 30, 2024, as well as post-test-year investments anticipated through March 31, 
2025; 

4) Board authority to recover the costs of investments and operation and maintenance 
expenses incurred during the test year period through September 30, 2024 related to its 
Smart Energy Network costs; 

5) Recovery of the costs associated with a work stoppage that occurred from November 5, 
2023 through December 5, 2023, due to the expiration of a collective bargaining 
agreement; 

6) Board authority to define wildfires as “major events” and authorization to use deferred 
accounting treatment to record the costs of wildfires and wildfire mitigation activities 
undertaken by the Company; 

7) Board authority to use deferred accounting treatment for the costs of obtaining an 
Incidental Eagle Take Permit as well as the costs of related system investments required 
regarding the requirements of the federal Bald and Golden Eagle Detection Act; 

8) Accounting requests related to a series of Private Letter Rulings by the Internal Revenue 
Service; 

9) Review and approval of updated Conservation Incentive Program revenue target 
calculations; 

10) Approval of an electric vehicle off-peak charging credit; and  
11) Several tariff and cost of service modifications. 

 
By Order dated December 18, 2024, the Board suspended the proposed rates until April 21, 
2025.2  This matter was subsequently transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law for hearings 
as a contested case and assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Jacob S. Gertsman. 
 
By Order dated February 26, 2025, ALJ Gertsman ruled on several motions seeking leave to 
intervene or participate in this matter, thereby granting intervener status to Walmart, Inc. and the 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers AFL-CIO Local 210.  ALJ Gertsman further ruled 
to grant participant status to New Jersey Natural Gas Company, South Jersey Gas Company, 
Elizabethtown Gas Company, and Public Service Electric and Gas Company. 
 
Because a review of this matter will not be complete on or before April 21, 2025, and the proposed 
revisions, if approved, will increase existing rates and change or alter existing classifications in 
the Company’s tariff, it is HEREBY ORDERED that:  

 
1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d), and consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, the proposed 

revisions are suspended until August 21, 2025 unless, prior to that date, the Board makes 
a determination disposing of the petition or enters an Order further suspending the 
proposed revisions;  

 
2 In re the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of Amendments to its Tariff to Provide for 
an Increase in Rates and Charges for Electric Service Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 And N.J.S.A. 48:2-
21.1, to Implement Deferred Accounting, and for Other Appropriate Relief, BPU Docket No. ER24110854, 
OAL Docket No. PUC 17805-2024 S, Order dated December 18, 2024. 
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SERVICE LIST 
 

Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Sherri L. Lewis, Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kira Lawrence, Senior Policy Advisor 
kira.lawrence@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Office of the General Counsel 
 
Gary Colin Emerle, Deputy General Counsel 
colin.emerle@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Elspeth Faiman Hans, Deputy General Counsel 
elspeth.hans@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Hunter, Regulatory Officer 
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Economist’s Office 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O'Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
John Borrmann  
john.borrmann@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Farhana.Rahman  
farhana.rahman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Peter Taunov 
peter.taunov@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NJBPU, cont’d 
 
Division of Revenue and Rates 
 
Robert Aaron 
robert.aaron@bpu.nj.gov 
 
William Barkasy 
william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jesse Flax 
jesse.flax@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Andrew Tuzzo 
andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dari Urban 
dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Engineering 
 
Dean Taklif, Director 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
John Masiello, Deputy Director 
john.masiello@bpu.nj.gov 
 
David Brown 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Alysabeth Gaito 
alysabeth.gaito@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christopher Oprysk 
christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Nisa Rizvi 
nisa.rizvi@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Customer Assistance 
 
Julie Ford, Director 
julie.ford@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Richard Lambert, Deputy Director 
richard.lambert@bpu.nj.gov 
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NJBPU, cont’d 
 
Division of Clean Energy 
 
Veronique Oomen, Director 
veronique.oomen@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Richardson, Deputy Director 
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Philip Chao 
philip.chao@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Erik Lyttek 
erik.lyttek@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Reliability and Security 
 
Francis Gaffney, Director 
francis.gaffney@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Shawn McIvor, Deputy Director 
shawn.mcivor@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ann Lang 
ann.lang@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Philip Galka 
philip.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
James Bruncati 
james.bruncati@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Brian Beam 
brian.beam@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Marco Valdivia 
marco.valdivia@bpu.nj.gov 
 
New Jersey Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov  
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Steven Chaplar, DAG 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 
Daren Eppley, SC, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Brian Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esq., Managing Attorney   
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Robert Glover, Esq. 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mammie Purnell, Esq.  
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks, Esq. 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Lisa Littman, Esq. 
llittman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mamie W. Purnell, Esq. 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Annette Cardec 
acardec@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Debora Layugan 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Rate Counsel Consultants 
 
Exeter Associates 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway 
Suite 300 
Columbia, Maryland 21044 
 
Jennifer Rogers 
jrodgers@exeterassociates.com 
 
Lafayette Morgan 
lmorgan@exeterassociates.com 
 
Brubaker & Associates, Inc. 
16690 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 140 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
 
Brian Collins 
bcollins@consultbai.com 
 
Christopher Walters 
cwalters@consultbai.com 
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Rate Counsel Consultants, cont’d 
 
Max Chang 
Zooid Energy 
11 S. Angell St., $411 
Providence, RI 02906 
mchang@zoiid-energy.com 
 
Roger Colton 
Fisher, Sheehan & Colton 
34 Warwick Road 
Belmont, MA 02478-2841 
roger@fsconline.com 
 
Paul Alvarez 
Wired Group 
P.O. Box 150963 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
palvarez@wiredgroup.net 
 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.  
485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
 
Jennifer Kallay 
jkallay@synapse-energy.com 
 
Eric Borden 
eborden@synape-energy.com 
 
Aiden Glaser Schoff 
aglaserschoff@synapse-energy.com 
 
Thanh Nguyen 
tnguyen@synapse-energy.com 
 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
 
Jessica Rozier 
jessica.rozier@gdsassociates.com 
 
Terry Myers 
terry.myers@gdsassociates.com 
 
Kate St. Clair 
kate.stclair@gdsassociates.com 
 
Christ Bockheim 
christy.bockheim@gdsassociates.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Atlantic City Electric Company 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714 
 
Clark Stalker, Esq. 
clark.stalker@exeloncorp.com 
 
Neil Hlawatsch, Esq. 
neil.hlawatsch@exeloncorp.com 
 
Kenneth Wan, Esq. 
kenneth.wan@exeloncorp.com 
 
Heather Hall 
heather.hall@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Carlee Harbright 
carlee.harbright@exeloncorp.com 
 
Mary Anne Phillips 
mary.phillips@atlanticcityelectric.com 
 
Colleen A. Foley, Esq. 
Saul Ewing LLP, 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5426 
colleen.foley@saul.com 
 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wychkoff Road 
P.O. Box 1464 
Wall, NJ 07719 
 
Andrew Dembia, Esq. 
adembia@njng.com 
 
Susan Sette 
ssette@njng.com 
 
South Jersey Gas Company and  
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
1 South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
 
Dominick DiRocco, Esq. 
ddirocco@sjindustries.com 
 
Sheree Kelly, Esq. 
skelly@sjindustries.com 
 
Carolyn A. Jacobs 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com 
 
Cindy Capozzoli 
ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com 
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Walmart, Inc. 
 
Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Steven W. Lee 
Spillman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Public Service Electric & Gas Company 
80 Park Plaza, T20 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 
 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq. 
katherine.smith@pseg.com 
 
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 
Maria Barling 
maria.barling@pseg.com 
 
 
Local 210 of the International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO 
 
Mark Belland 
O’Brian, Belland & Bushinsky, LLC 
509 South Lenola Road, Building 6 
Moorestown, NJ 08057 
mbelland@obbblaw.com 
mmadsen@obbblaw.com 
 
Morgan L. Bigelow 
Lubinm Enoch, and Bustamante, P.C. 
349 North 4th Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
morgan@leblawyers.com 
nick@leblawyers.com 
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